
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Ofsted 
Subgroup 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22 January 2020 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2 - Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this subgroup meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership  

Councillors – Lovecy (Chair), Hewitson, Kilpatrick, McHale, Madeleine Monaghan, 
Reeves, Reid and Stone 
 
Co-opted Members – Mrs J Miles and Dr W Omara  

Public Document Pack



Overview and Scrutiny Ofsted Subgroup 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 13 November 2019. 
 

5 - 8 

2.   Feedback on School Visits 
To receive Members’ feedback on recent school visits. 
 

 

3.   Support to Schools and Early Years Settings 
To receive an overview of the support available to schools and 
early years settings and how well this is working. 
 

9 - 36 

4.   Ofsted Inspections of Manchester Schools 
To receive a list of all Manchester schools which have been 
inspected since the last meeting and the judgements awarded. 
 
To consider inspection reports for a selection of the schools – to 
follow. 
 

37 - 38 

5.   Daycare Providers 
To receive a summary of Ofsted inspection information for 
daycare providers.   
 
To consider inspection reports and performance information for a 
selection of daycare providers. 
 

39 - 40 

5a.   Bubbly Bear Ltd 
 

41 - 48 

5b.   Foundation Years Nurseries Debdale Park 
 

49 - 54 

5c.   Tiddlywinks Out Of School Club 
 

55 - 60 

6.   Terms of Reference and Work Programme 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
To review the Terms of Reference and Work Programme of the 
Subgroup. 
 

61 - 64 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Ofsted Subgroup 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Rachel McKeon 
 Tel: 0161 234 4497 
 Email: rachel.mckeon@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 15 January 2020 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee – Ofsted Subgroup 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019 
 
Present:  
Councillor Lovecy – in the Chair 
Councillors Hewitson, Madeleine Monaghan, Reid and Stone 
 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children and Schools 
 
CYP/OSG/19/14 Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2019. 
 
CYP/OSG/19/15 Lily Lane Primary School Update 
 
The Subgroup received an oral update on the progress of Lily Lane Primary 
School, following its inspection in October 2018. Officers informed Members that 
support had been offered to the leadership team at the school to help improve those 
areas that had been identified as requiring improvement. The Senior School Quality 
Assurance Officer stated that additional quality assurance visits had been undertaken 
to monitor progress at the school and he reported that positive improvements had 
been witnessed, and he was confident that this would be reflected in future Ofsted 
inspections and subsequent judgements. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the oral report. 
 
CYP/OSG/19/16 Ofsted Inspections of Manchester Schools 
 
The Subgroup received a list of all Manchester schools which had been inspected 
since the last meeting and the judgements awarded. The Senior School Quality 
Assurance Officer provided an overview of the list, commenting that no inspections 
were undertaken in the first week of term starting in September. She informed the 
Subgroup that seven school inspections had been undertaken to date, with four 
reports published at the time of the agenda being published for this meeting.   
 
Members commented that the new format of Ofsted reports was significantly shorter 
and lacking the detail that had been provided in previous reports. Members 
commented on the use of language throughout the reports, stating that in places it 
was ambiguous and questioned whether it was the most appropriate to use. 
Members also debated the application of phonics as an appropriate method for the 
teaching of reading and writing that was a common theme throughout the reports. 
Officers responded that this was always used in an age appropriate manner to 
encourage and support the development of reading and writing. 
 

Page 5

Item 1



 

The Senior School Quality Assurance Officer acknowledged the comments from 
Members regarding the brevity of the reports and stated that schools did receive a 
more detailed and comprehensive oral report from inspectors following the 
conclusion of an inspection. Officers reported that schools were always 
recommended to complete their own comprehensive notes from those meetings, as 
the level of detail that was relayed at those meetings was not included in the final 
published Ofsted report. Officers also commented that the language used and format 
of reports had been agreed following consultation, adding that all reports were quality 
assured both locally and regionally by Ofsted prior to their publication.  
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Abbey Hey Primary 
Academy which had been judged as Good. Members noted the positive comments 
throughout the report and a member of the Subgroup, who was also a Ward 
Councillor for the area in which the school was located, commented on the positive 
contribution the Principal had made to the school. Officers acknowledged this 
comment and informed the Subgroup that the Principal had offered to share his 
knowledge and experience of the inspection process with other schools, which was 
welcomed.  
 
The Executive Member for Children and Schools paid tribute to the staff at the school 
and reported that the school worked very well with parents and contributed positively 
to the local community. He said he had witnessed this when he had visited the 
school; however, unfortunately this important element was not captured in the new 
reporting format. 
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Benchill Primary 
School which had been judged as Good. Members welcomed the report noting the 
many positive examples of good practice that had been identified by the Inspectors, 
particularly in regard to the children’s enjoyment of reading. 
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Collyhurst Nursery 
School which had been judged as Outstanding. Members commented that this was 
an extremely positive report and demonstrated the invaluable contribution nurseries 
could have on children. The Executive Member for Children and Schools stated that 
he would be meeting with the nursery school in the near future to discuss the long 
term funding of the provision and to understand how best the City Council could 
support them in the national campaign to secure better funding.   
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Longsight 
Community Primary School which had been judged as continuing to be Good. 
Members commented upon the very positive report that had identified the significant 
and positive contribution the school had in the local community. Members specifically 
noted the comment that described children loving their lessons, stating that this was 
indicative of dedicated staff and a well-led school. A Member commented that the 
school was at the heart of the local community and he paid tribute to the 
Headteacher. A Member recommended that a visit to the school should be arranged 
for Members for the Subgroup and that an invitation also be sent to the Ward 
Councillors.   

 
 

Page 6

Item 1



 

Decisions 
 
1. To write to all of the Schools considered by the Subgroup at this meeting to 
congratulate them on their recent Ofsted report. 

 
2. To arrange a visit to Longsight Community Primary School for Members of the 
Subgroup and that an invitation also be sent to the Ward Councillors. 

 
CYP/OSG/19/17 Ofsted Inspections of Daycare Providers 
 
The Senior Quality Assurance Officer (Early Years) provided the Subgroup with an 
overview of the current situation within the Early Years sector in Manchester.   
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Brighter Beginnings 
Day Nursery which had been judged as Good. The Chair stated that she welcomed 
the report which demonstrated that improvements were being made. She further 
noted that this was a large provision and that the report demonstrated the importance 
of an effective leadership within daycare settings.  
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Milkyway Preschool 
Playgroup which had been judged as Good. Members welcomed the report and the 
reported improvements at the setting when compared to the previous inspection 
rating. Members commented that this was a smaller setting and might benefit from 
establishing links with the local Longsight Community Primary School. Officers 
acknowledged this comment.   
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Wmb Born2win Day 
Nursery which had been judged as Good. Members welcomed the report, noting that 
this was newly registered nursery.  
 
Decision 
 
To write to all of the Daycare providers considered by the Subgroup at this meeting 
to congratulate them on their recent Ofsted report. 
 
CYP/OSG/19/18 Terms of Reference and Work Programme 
 
The Subgroup reviewed the Terms of Reference for the Subgroup and the Work 
Programme.  The Chair requested the reports entitled ‘Support to Schools and Early 
Years Settings’ and ‘Ofsted Inspections of Childminders’ be submitted for 
consideration at the meeting of 22 January 2020.  
 
A Member who was also the Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee recommended that the report entitled ‘Wythenshawe Education Board’ be 
referred to an appropriate meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee, rather than the Ofsted Subgroup. The Chair endorsed this 
recommendation.    
 
 
 

Page 7

Item 1



 

Decision 
 
To approve the Terms of Reference and Work Programme, subject to the above 
amendments. 
 

Page 8

Item 1



What the LA offers to schools 

Universal Offer Targeted Offer Intensive Offer 
Process of Escalation for 

Intensive group where 
progress has not been made 

Annual QA professional meeting 
and  report 

Termly QA professional 
meeting and reports 

Termly QA professional 
meeting and reports 

Letter of Concern (Pre Formal 
Warning) 

Link SSQA contact SSQA termly support and 
review visit and meeting 

Additional QA professional 
time 

Formal Warning Notice 

 
Governor Briefings 

Brokerage of additional 
support/challenge against 
priorities (eg MSA/MSIP) 

Additional SSQA meetings, 
including meetings with 
Governors, with a focus on 
support for improvement 

Use of powers of intervention 
as required; e.g. setting up of 
Interim Executive Board 
Hard Federations 
Sponsored Academy status 

Integrated Data Set Review of Governance 
offered 

Brokerage of additional 
support/challenge against 
priorities 

 

Capacity Building Support   Learning and Teaching reviews  

Head Teacher recruitment and 
Selection 

 Termly Progress Review –
involving school leadership, 
Chair of Governors, SSQA, QA 
Lead, Director of Education  

 

LA Head teacher briefings  Progress reports to QA Board  
[...]
al thinking and has been developed in partnership with MSIP, the two 
Manchester Teaching School alliances and National Leaders of Education. This has 
resulted in successful thematic school improvement; targeted schools have 
participated in projects leading to measurable impact; including in phonics, reading 
and maths.  

 
Partnership capacity 
 
The school system in Manchester has matured with a significant number of schools 
identified as good or outstanding and headteachers accredited as National Leaders 
of Education. Manchester has a number of primary, special and secondary schools 
that have gained accreditation as teaching schools and national support schools. 
This has led to the two key teaching school alliances in the city. There are also 
schools in Manchester that are part of larger academy trusts which in turn have links 
to other teaching alliances within their trust.  
 
Manchester Teaching Schools 
 
There are two teaching school alliances in Manchester, Teach Manchester and the 
Manchester Teaching School Alliance.  

 
Teach Manchester comprises of five Manchester teaching schools with a core 
partnership of early years, primary, secondary, sixth form and special schools across 
the city. Manchester Teaching School Alliance is an alliance of four teaching schools 
and nine partner schools. 

 
Both teaching school alliances offer bespoke training to schools, continuous 
professional development including leadership development courses, brokered 
school to school support and both are established initial teacher trainer providers. 
Both Teaching School Alliances have also completed School Strategic Improvement 
fund bids in partnership with Manchester City Council.  
 
 
 

Page 16

Item 3Appendix 1,



7 

 

The role of the Senior School Quality Assurance Officer    
 
All schools have a named Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer (SSQA). Each 
year this is communicated to the Head/Principal. Each SSQA is responsible for 
strategically influ
[...]
hority (LA) to communicate a shared vision for 
quality, supporting Early Years settings to aspire to providing high quality services 
 
“Everyone working together to make sure that all Manchester children in their early 
years has the opportunity to be the best they can be" 
 
Statutory Context for Early Years Providers 
 
To be registered on the Early Years Register, all applicants must demonstrate that 
they meet all the safeguarding and welfare and the learning and development 
requirements of the Government document, ‘Statutory requirements for the Early 
Years Foundation Stage 2017 (EYFS).’ This sets the standards that all early years 
providers must meet to ensure that children learn and develop well and are kept 
healthy and safe. Ofsted are the body responsible for evaluating the overall quality 
and standards of early years provision in line with the principles and requirements of 
the ‘Early Years Inspection Handbook 2018 ‘  
 
The Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) 2017 and the Ofsted Early Years 
Inspection Handbook 2018 make reference to the following legislation and guidance: 
 

 The Childcare Act 2006 39(1)(a). 

 The Childcare Act 2006 39(1)(b) 

 The Childcare (Exemptions from Registration) Order 2008 

 Childcare (Provision of Information about Young Children (England) 
Regulations 2009.  

 Childcare (Early Years Register) Regulations 2012. Schedule 1, Part 1 and 
Part 2 (amended the 2008 Regulations) 

 Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974  

 Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups Act 2006 Section 35 

 The Childcare (Disqualification) Regulations Act 2009 Regulation 12 

 The Data Protection Act 1998 (Now amended to the GDPR regulation 2018) 

 Working Together to Safeguard Children 2015 

Page 31

Item 3Appendix 2,



 Prevent duty guidance for England and Wales 2015 

 SEND Code of Practice 2015 

 EYFS Annex A: Criteria for effective PFA training 
 
The Role of the Local Authority Early Years Quality Assurance Team 
 
A child’s earliest years, from their birth to the time they reach statutory school age, 
are crucial. All the research shows that this stage of learning and development 
matters more than any other. If we get the early years right, we pave the way for a 
lifetime of achievement. We know from the outcomes of Ofsted inspections that the 
overall quality of provision for this age group in England is better now than it has ever 
been. In March 2016, 86% of all registered early years providers (that is, nurseries, 
pre-schools and childminders) were judged as good or outstanding. 
(Unknown children – destined for disadvantage? Ofsted July 2016, No. 160044) 
 
The Local Authority Early Years Quality Assurance Team has regard for duties under 
section 2 of the Childcare Act 2016 and sections 6, 7, 7A, 9A, 12 and 13 of the 
Childcare Act 2006 in the following ways: 

 
Secure information, advice and training for providers in their area on the following 
matters:  
 

• meeting the requirements of the Early Years Foundation Stage;  
• meeting the needs of children with special educational needs and disabilities, 
vulnerable and disadvantaged children; and  
• effective safeguarding and child protection.  
 

Secure information, advice and training on the matters for the following providers:  
 

• those registered on the Ofsted Early Years Register who are judged less than 
‘good’ by Ofsted in their most recent inspection report;  
• newly registered providers on the Ofsted Early Years Register who have not yet 
had an inspection report published;  
• those on Part A (the compulsory part) of the Ofsted General Childcare Register 
who are assessed by Ofsted as not having met the requirements of registration or 
the requirements relating to their activities.  
 

Local authorities have the power to:  
 
Provide information, advice and training for all early years and childcare providers 
(including employees and prospective providers). Local authorities may provide 
information, advice and training if th
[...]
ren 
and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

Operation This Subgroup will meet periodically and report its findings to 
the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee by 
submitting minutes to the Committee. 

Access to 
Information 

Meetings of this Subgroup will be open to members of the 
press and public except where information which is 
confidential or exempt from publication is being considered.   
 
Papers for the Subgroup will be made available to members 
of the press and public on the Council’s website and in the 
Rates Hall of the Town Hall Extension except where 
information which is confidential or exempt from publication is 
being considered.   

Schedule of 
Meetings  

22 January 2020 
18 March 2020 

 

Page 61

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
Ofsted Subgroup  

Work Programme – January 2020 
 

Wednesday 22 January 2020, 2pm (Report deadline Monday 13 January 2020) 

Item Purpose of Report Lead Officer Executive 
Member 

Comments 

Feedback on School 
Visits 

To receive Members’ feedback on recent school visits. - -  

Support to Schools 
and Early Years 
Settings 

To receive a report giving an overview of the support 
available to schools and early years settings and how well 
this is working. 

Liz Clarke Councillor 
Bridges 

See 
October 
2019 
minutes 

Ofsted Inspections of 
Manchester Schools 

To receive a list of all Manchester schools which have been 
inspected since the last meeting and the judgements 
awarded. To consider inspection reports for a selection of 
the schools.   

Liz Clarke 
Rachel McKeon 

Councillor 
Bridges 

 

Daycare Providers 
 
 

To receive a summary of Ofsted inspection information for 
daycare providers.  To consider inspection reports and 
performance information for a selection of daycare 
providers. 

Liz Clarke 
Rachel McKeon 

Councillor 
Bridges 
 
 

 

Terms of Reference 
and Work Programme 

To review the Terms of Reference and work programme. Rachel McKeon -  

 
Wednesday 18 March 2020, 2pm (Report deadline Monday 9 March 2020) 

Item Purpose of Report Lead Officer Executive 
Member 

Comments 

Ofsted Inspections of 
Childminders 

To receive a report on Ofsted inspections of childminders. Liz Clarke Councillor 
Bridges 

See March 
2019 
minutes 

Ofsted Inspections of 
Manchester Schools 

To receive a list of all Manchester schools which have been 
inspected since the last meeting and the judgements 

Liz Clarke 
Rachel McKeon 

Councillor 
Bridges 

 

P
age 63

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



awarded. To consider inspection reports for a selection of 
the schools.   

Daycare Providers 
 
 

To receive a summary of Ofsted inspection information for 
daycare providers.  To consider inspection reports and 
performance information for a selection of daycare 
providers. 

Liz Clarke 
Rachel McKeon 

Councillor 
Bridges 
 
 

 

Terms of Reference 
and Work Programme 

To review the Terms of Reference and work programme. Rachel McKeon -  

 

P
age 64

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Support to Schools and Early Years Settings
	School Quality Assurance Protocol
	Early Years Quality Assurance Protocol
	Early Years Quality Assurance Leaflet

	4 Ofsted Inspections of Manchester Schools
	5 Daycare Providers
	5a Bubbly Bear Ltd
	5b Foundation Years Nurseries Debdale Park
	5c Tiddlywinks Out Of School Club
	6 Terms of Reference and Work Programme
	Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting

Overview and Scrutiny Ofsted Subgroup
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 22 January 2020
Present:
Councillor Lovecy – in the Chair
Councillors Reid and Stone
Apologies:
Dr W Omara, Parent Governor Representatives
CYP/OSG/20/1 Minutes
Decision
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November
2019.
CYP/OSG/20/2 Feedback on School Visits
The Chair reported that Members of the Subgroup had recently visited Manchester
Communication Academy, Abbott Community Primary School and Ashgate Specialist
Support School, which, she advised, were all fantastic schools.
Members discussed the visit to Manchester Communication Academy, highlighting
the recording studio, the breakfast club, the activities available, community
engagement and the inclusive nature of the school. Members also discussed the
challenges of open plan buildings, with the Head of School Quality Assurance and
Strategic SEND commenting that most schools built as part of the Building Schools
for the Future project had been built as open plan with flexible walls but that most had
since made changes to create contained classrooms. In response to a comment
from the Chair, she informed Members that the school was currently making some
changes to address a budget deficit.
Members discussed the visit to Abbott Community Primary School, highlighting the
pro-active headteacher, the breakfast club, which had improved punctuality, the links
to the local community and the library. Members also discussed the proposed
expansion of the school, the challenges that small schools faced when they
expanded rapidly and the importance of the headteacher and the Council having an
adequate voice in the process. The Head of School Quality Assurance and Strategic
SEND outlined the process for this and how the Council and the school leadership
team were involved. She reported that many schools had now expanded so the
learning from these experiences would be utilised to better manage future school
expansions. She advised the Subgroup that she would pass Members’ comments on
to the Director of Education and the Head of Access.
Members discussed the visit to Ashgate Specialist Support School. The Chair
commented that it was an excellent school and that she had been very impressed by
the progress that the children had made by Key Stage 2. She reported that the staff
understood the pupils’ needs and that the children learnt to manage their own

behaviour. The Subgroup discussed whether some children who were being
supported in mainstream education would be better placed in special schools. A
Member commented that, wherever possible, children with Special Educational
Needs and Disability (SEND) should be placed in mainstream schools with additional
support but that there were some children for whom a special school was the best
option. The Head of School Quality Assurance and Strategic SEND informed
Members about the work to increase the number of special school places in the city,
while noting that places were being filled as soon as they became available. A
Member commented that, while the funding for the High Needs Block of the
Dedicated Schools Grant had now been increased, it had previously been frozen for
several years. The Subgroup discussed the co-location of special schools and
mainstream schools, noting that in some cases this was working well but in others
the schools did not engage with each other.
The Chair informed Members that she had written to the schools to thank them for
accommodating the visits.
Decision
To note the oral reports.
CYP/OSG/20/3 Support to Schools and Early Years Settings
The Subgroup considered the information that had been submitted which provided an
overview of the support available to schools and early years settings.
Officers gave an overview of the information provided including:





The Council’s offer to schools;
School Quality Assurance Protocol;
Early Years Quality Assurance Protocol; and
The work of the Early Years Quality Assurance Team.

The Chair requested that this information be circulated to all Members of the Children
and Young People Scrutiny Committee.
A Member welcomed the support that the Quality Assurance Team provided to
Manchester schools, citing an example of a school they had helped. The Head of
School Quality Assurance and Strategic SEND highlighted the positive feedback
received from the Greater Manchester Peer Challenge review of Manchester’s school
improvement work.
A Member advised that, where schools were not engaging, officers should inform
Ward Councillors who might be able to assist. The Chair recognised the importance
of Ward Councillors being involved in school improvement and the role they could
play. In response to a Member’s question, the Senior School Quality Assurance
Officer updated Members on the work of the Manchester Schools Alliance.
In response to a question from the Chair, the Senior School Quality Assurance
Officer outlined how her team used its influence, brokered support for schools and

provided quality assurance of this. The Chair recognised the strategic thinking and
quality of work taking place with reduced resources.
In response to a question from the Chair, the Senior Quality Assurance Officer (Early
Years) informed Members of work to address school readiness, including promoting
a shared understanding of what school readiness was as, she advised, nurseries,
parents and primary schools could all have different expectations about what children
should be able to do when they started school.
Decision
To request that this information be circulated to all Members of the Children and
Young People Scrutiny Committee.
CYP/OSG/20/4 Ofsted Inspections of Manchester Schools
The Subgroup received a list of all Manchester schools which had been inspected
since the last meeting and the judgements awarded. The Senior School Quality
Assurance Officer provided an overview of this information.
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted special measures monitoring inspection
report for Newall Green High School, noting that this was the third monitoring
inspection since the school had become subject to special measures following the
inspection that had taken place in March 2018. At the latest monitoring inspection,
Ofsted had judged that leaders and managers at the school were taking effective
action towards the removal of special measures. The Senior School Quality
Assurance Officer provided an overview of the findings, commenting that the school
was engaging well with the Quality Assurance Team and had been receiving
additional support from the team, due to being in special measures. She reported
that the trust which ran the school had approached the Department for Education to
discuss closing the school and that, if this went ahead, the Council would support
parents through the admissions process to find new school places for their children.
Members welcomed the progress that was being made in improving the school and
stated their opposition to proposals to close the school. A Member reported that the
Council’s Executive was opposed to the proposed closure of the school and that this
issue would also be considered at the next meeting of the Children and Young
People Scrutiny Committee on 5 February 2020. The Head of School Quality
Assurance and Strategic SEND advised Members that schools which were judged as
‘inadequate’ could over time see a reduction in their school roll, which then made it
more challenging to improve, and that the falling school roll was the reason given for
the proposal to close Newall Green High School.
The Subgroup discussed the ability of other Wythenshawe schools to absorb the 360
pupils who would need a new school place if the school closed. The Head of School
Quality Assurance and Strategic SEND advised the Subgroup that there were some
places available at other Wythenshawe schools but some parents were concerned
about siblings being able to attend the same school and parents of children with
Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) were concerned about finding
another school which would meet their child’s needs; however, she reiterated the

Council’s commitment to providing support to the families who would be affected by
the proposed closure and informed Members that the Admissions Team was already
working to identify other school places for the affected pupils.
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for St Anne's RC
Primary School in Ancoats, which continued to be judged as ‘good’ by Ofsted. The
Senior School Quality Assurance Officer outlined the strengths and areas for
improvement identified through the inspection. The Chair commented that this was a
good report and recommended that the Subgroup write to the school to congratulate
them.
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for St John's RC
Primary School. The Senior School Quality Assurance Officer reported that the
school had last been inspected in November 2006, when it had been judged
outstanding, and had then been re-inspected in October 2019 under the new Ofsted
Framework, when it had been judged as ‘good’. She reported that the senior
leadership team and almost all of the teaching staff had changed since the last
inspection and that the school had self-assessed as being ‘good’. She informed
Members that the school had been working with the Quality Assurance Team and
outlined the support that was being provided to them. She highlighted some of the
key points from the inspection report.
The Chair welcomed the subsidised trips abroad for pupils and praised the work of
the headteacher. A Member expressed concern at the length of time between Ofsted
inspections, which was due to the school having previously been judged as
‘outstanding’ and advised that, based on his knowledge of the school, the report was
a realistic appraisal of the school. The Head of School Quality Assurance and
Strategic SEND welcomed the Department for Education’s proposal that ‘outstanding’
schools should no longer be exempt from routine Ofsted inspections. A Member
recommended that the Subgroup write to the school to congratulate them on their
recent Ofsted report and support them on their journey back to ‘outstanding’.
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Varna Community
Primary School. The Senior School Quality Assurance Officer informed Members
that this had been a thematic inspection to better understand the school’s curriculum
and that the school’s Ofsted judgement did not change as a result of this type of visit.
She reported that the inspection had focused on languages provision (Spanish),
which was a specialism for the school, and highlighted some of the strengths and
areas for improvement detailed in the report. A Member welcomed the report and
that Spanish was a strength for the school.
Decision
To write to St Anne’s RC Primary School and St John’s RC Primary School to
congratulate them on their recent Ofsted reports.
CYP/OSG/20/5 Daycare Providers
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Bubbly Bear Ltd.
The Senior Quality Assurance Officer (Early Years) informed Members that the

setting had been judged as ‘requires improvement’ for a second time; however, she
advised Members that they now had a strong manager in place and that the Ofsted
inspector had found that the setting had some strengths and had the capacity to
improve. She also outlined the support that was being provided to help them to
improve. In response to a question from the Chair, she confirmed that it was
expected that the setting would improve.
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Foundation Years
Nurseries Debdale Park. The Senior Quality Assurance Officer (Early Years)
provided Members with an overview of the setting, reporting that its Ofsted
judgement had changed from ‘outstanding’ to ‘good’ under the new Ofsted
Framework. A Member reported that the nursery was involved in the local
community and that the children enjoyed their time there. He suggested that the
Subgroup visit the nursery.
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Tiddlywinks Out Of
School Club, which had previously been judged as ‘outstanding’ and which had been
judged as having ‘met’ the quality and standards of early years provision at its most
recent inspection. The Senior Quality Assurance Officer (Early Years) reported that
all the standalone out of school clubs in Manchester had been judged as ‘good’ or
‘outstanding’ but that Ofsted now only judged out of school clubs as either having
‘met’ or ‘not met’ the quality and standards of early years provision. In response to a
question from the Chair, she advised that this was because out of school settings
were play-based rather than education-based.
Decision
To request that a visit to Foundation Years Nurseries Debdale Park be arranged for
Members of the Subgroup.
CYP/OSG/20/6 Terms of Reference and Work Programme
The Subgroup considered the Terms and Reference and Work Programme.
Decision
To approve the Terms of Reference and Work Programme.

